



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, On Behalf of himself and)
All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.,)
DAVID ENGERT, PETER Y. CHUNG, DAVID J.)
BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND, JEFF)
TERRILL, VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC)
CORPORATION, and EAGLE MERGER SUB)
CORPORATION,)

Defendants.)

**OPPOSITION OF VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC CORPORATION
AND EAGLE MERGER SUB CORPORATION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS**

CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP
Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (Bar No. 2237)
Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street
P.O. Box 2207
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2207
(302) 658-9141

OF COUNSEL:
John A. Neuwirth
Joshua S. Amsel
Scott M. Litvinoff
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Defendants Virtual Radiologic
Corporation and Eagle Merger Sub
Corporation*

Dated: October 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Colorable Claim Against The NightHawk Board Or Virtual Radiologic.....	6
A. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged That The NightHawk Board Is Interested Or Lacks Independence	6
B. Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Colorable Revlon Claim.....	10
C. Plaintiff’s Disclosure Claims Are Not Colorable	15
D. Plaintiff Has Not Pled A Colorable “Aiding And Abetting” Claim Against Virtual Radiologic	21
II. There Is No Threat Of Irreparable Harm	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrons v. Marée</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Alidina v. Internet.com Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31584292 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2002)	8
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	7
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	11
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	19
<i>Blackmore Partners, L.P. v. Link Energy LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2709639 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2005)	8, 10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>modified on reargument in part</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	7
<i>In re Checkfree Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2007)	21
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	9
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2349097 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2010).....	25
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3894991 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2010)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	7

<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	7-8
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3503471 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2010).....	15
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1977).....	11, 12
<i>In re Frederick’s of Hollywood, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 130630 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2000).....	8, 10
<i>In re Freeport-McMoran Sulphur, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 50203 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001).....	8, 10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S’holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Giammargo v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 672698 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994).....	6
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Golden Cycle, LLC v. Allan</i> , 1998 WL 892631 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 1998).....	15
<i>Greenfield v. Caporella</i> , 1986 WL 13977 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1986).....	6
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (1996), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	8, 10
<i>Herd v. Major Realty Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 997170 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1989).....	24-25
<i>In re Int’l Jensen Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 422345 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1996).....	13, 24

<i>In re IXC Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999)	15
<i>In re JCC Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>In re JP Stevens & Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	15
<i>Kahn v. Caporella</i> , 1994 WL 89016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 1994).....	12
<i>La. Municipal Police Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 67383 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990).....	9
<i>Liang v. Cohen</i> , C.A. No. 5721-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2010).....	23-24
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Walker v. Lukens Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	8, 9, 17
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	12-13
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	23
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1999).....	18, 23, 25
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> 2010 WL 2803746, (Del. Ch. July 16, 2000).....	22, 23
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	19
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. InfoGroup, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 5334-CC (Del. Ch. June 24, 2010).....	16, 22
<i>In re NYMEX, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	13, 23
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	8
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010).....	21
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2923427 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 334258 (Del. Ch. May 31, 1995), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2001).....	16
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000).....	7, 15

<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	9
<i>Sonet v. Plum Creek Timber Co.</i> , 1998 WL 749445 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1998)	6
<i>State of Wisconsin Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000)	15, 24
<i>Steamfitters Local Union 447 v. Walter</i> , C.A. No. 5492-CC (Del. Ch. June 21, 2010)	18
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2009).....	6, 14, 18, 20
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	15
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	16
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 2009 WL 4345724 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009).....	21
<i>Wand Equity Portfolio II L.P. v. AMFM Internet Holding, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 167720 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2001)	24
<i>Wayne County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992)	12
